

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/14/2020 2:42 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/27/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97731-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS OF M.B.,

A Minor Child.

N.B., father

Petitioner,

v.

State of Washington,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION & INCARCERATED PARENTS PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

D'Adre Cunningham
WSBA No. 32207
WDA's Incarcerated Parents Project
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

Washington Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Place South, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 623-4321
dadre@defensenet.org

Table of Contents

- I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 4
- II. ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS..... 5
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5
- IV. ARGUMENT 5
 - A. The trial court’s failure to wait one (1) calendar week to have the incarcerated father transported to court for the trial hearing irreparably harmed this father by denying his constitutional and statutory rights to legal counsel.....7
 - 1. In Washington, there is a *state* constitutional and statutory right to counsel at public expense in termination of child-parent relationship proceedings. 7
 - 2. The failure to transport the father to attend the entirety to the termination hearing deprived him of his right to counsel 9
 - 3. The holding *In Re the Interest of Darrow* stands for proposition that incarcerated parents should be transported to termination trials when it can be done safely and timely..... 11
- V. CONCLUSION 12

Table of Authorities

United States Supreme Court Cases

<u>Brooks v. Tennessee</u> , 406 U.S. 605, 92 S.Ct. 1891, 32 L.Ed.2d 358 (1972)	10
<u>Geders v. United States</u> , 425 U.S. 80, 96 S.Ct. 1330, 47 L.Ed.2d 592 (1976)	9
<u>Lassiter v. Department of Social Servs.</u> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153, 68 L.Ed.2d 640 (1981)	7
<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982)	8
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	9
<u>Troxel v. Granville</u> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000)	8
